Intangible assets 2,147 276,721 278,868

Tax assets 4 - 4

Other assets 12,629 - 12,629

Other liabilities (*) (22,985) (91,512) (114,497)

Net assets 70,910 185,210 256,120

Goodwill 924,834 (161,802) 763,031

Cash consideration paid 1,000,000 - 1,000,000

Cash acquired 54,810 - 54,810

Net cash consideration 945,190 - 945,190

(*)  The “provisional FV” column includes the final values of some items of the business’s balance sheet and the amounts of the price due with reference to the price adjust-
ment mechanisms that had been determined provisionally for the half-year report 2020.

() Mainly receivables from merchants and relevant payments

(*) Mainly payables for processing services

40.2 RETROSPECTIVE ADJUSTMENTS
In 2020 no retrospective adjustments were carried out since the PPA process was not completed in the same financial
year in which the business combination was completed.

40.3 OTHER INFORMATION
As provided for by IFRS 3, the following table shows, for the aforesaid corporate transaction, the figures, on a pro-forma
basis, of revenues and costs if the transaction had been completed as at 1.1.2020.

(amounts in Euro million)
Income statement

2020
ISP business

1H 2020
Pro-forma

2020

Operating revenue 993.9 50.0 1,043.9

Operating costs (440.2) (2.3) (442.5)

EBITDA 553.7 47.7 601.4

Pre-tax profit 209.0 26.9 235.9

Net profit 127.9 16.3 144.2

40.4 TRANSACTIONS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD
As detailed in the Board of Directors’ Report on Group Operations, the binding framework agreement governing the
merger by incorporation of SIA into Nexi was signed on February 11, 2021. The closing of the merger, expected by Q3
2021, is subject to the fulfilment of certain customary conditions precedent, among which obtaining appropriate autho-
risations and permits from relevant antitrust authorities. The transaction had no impact on the financial statements for
the year ended December 31, 2020 other than to the extent of Euro 4 million in direct transaction costs.